
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, May 13, 2020, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of March 11, 2020 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 

 Library card as a birthday present-10 years! 

 Thank you’s and comments from patrons 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 

 Reopen plan for the library  
 

Other Business 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of May 13, 2020 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
Wednesday, March 11, 2020, 5:30 p.m. 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 
 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:25 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  
Lilah Gillis, Amy Nelson, David Koerner, Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber, and Library 
Director Dana Schmidt. Absent with regrets were County Commisioner Dan Klimisch and 
Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovonly.  
 
Additions to the Agenda: None 
 
Minutes: Motion to approve the minutes of the January 8, 2020 meeting by Nelson, with a  
second by Gillis. Unanimous approval.  
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Motion to accept the financial reports by Gillis, with a  
second by Webber. Unanimous approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: None 
 
Public Comment Period: None 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that there were 70 in  
attendance at the second Oscar movie marathon weekend. There was a smaller attendance at 
the Downton Abbey trivia event (eight participants), but it was a fun event and Ben’s 
Brewing has been a great partner in our trivia events. Schmidt displayed the two new science  
backpack kits that will soon be available at YCL which included a telescope and a coding mouse.  
Schmidt also shared the City’s Internal Operations Plan with the Board regarding the COVID-19  
virus. An idea was suggested for a future meeting and to further the Board training to invite  
someone from the City Finance Office in to discuss and explain the financial reports that are in  
each Board packet.  
 
Old Business: The policies that were updated and approved at the January meeting were added 
to the website and included in this month’s board packet.  
 
New Business 

 Board member terms and suggestions for new members 
o Gillis’ and Tielke’s terms will expire in July 2020. This is Gillis’ second term and 

Tielke’s first. Nominees for new board members were discussed and Schmidt 
agreed to reach out to them to determine their interest. The City Manager’s 
office sends out a request for applications for advisory boards in the spring and 
those interested can apply. Appointments are then made by the Mayor.  
 



 

 Cemetery Walk-Discussion of date change and ticket prices 
o The date of the Cemetery Walk was changed due to a conflict with the Kids’ Art 

Fest. The Board meeting for June will need to be cancelled or rescheduled 
because of a conflict with the new date. Discussion was in progress with the 
Mead Cultural Education Center about increasing ticket prices for this event.  

 Discussion of the purpose of the Library Board of Trustees and Tips for Policy 
Development Article:  

o The board reviewed and discussed the article that outlined the purpose and 
responsibilities of a library board.  

 
Other Business: None 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of March 11, 2020: A motion was made by Koerner to adjourn the 

meeting at 6:05 p.m., with a second by Nelson. Unanimous approval. 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/01/2020  15:02:02                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    79.66    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           4.23.20        002793 P 554 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    43.09    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           4.23.20        002793 P 554 00002 

                                         122.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           11488          021147 P 554 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             166.32    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           4.27.20        002794 P 554 00004 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,086.07    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           4.23.20        002795 P 554 00005 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     320.39    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           412779118      021154 P 554 00006 

 

     YANKTON FIRE & SAFETY CO 

        INSPECT FIRE EXT                 169.50    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           25121          021149 P 554 00007 

 

                                       3,065.03   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,065.03   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/01/2020  15:02:02                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      3,065.03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000007



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/01/2020  15:02:02                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/05/2020  12:13:03                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM 

        DVD REFUND                         1.23CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00036 

        REFUND                             0.03CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00196 

                                           1.26CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM 0436F0K53 

        POSTAGE                            1.05    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              561 00212 

        DVD'S                             66.93    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00213 

                                          67.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM 3V6WH2H43 

        DVD'S                             71.38    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00022 

 

     AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOC 

        PROGRAMMING                       46.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00104 

        POSTAGE                           11.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 561 00105 

                                          57.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AF5CP0TI3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               54.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              561 00220 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AO0YO50M3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    7.49    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              561 00151 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               12.84    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              561 00152 

        DVD'S                             35.74    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00153 

                                          56.07   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US A92ZA72H3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    6.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              561 00064 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                9.95    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              561 00065 

        BOOKS                             38.93    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              561 00066 

        DVD'S                             89.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00067 

                                         145.82   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US IA11R6EA3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               64.50    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              561 00193 

 

     AMZN MKTP US K87ZM58I3 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              561 00392 

        BOOK                               7.18    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              561 00393 

                                          11.17   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US PP3EN65Q3 

        BOOK                              10.04    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              561 00077



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/05/2020  12:13:03                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YC6PZ5JL3 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00063 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 3Q3KW30J3 

        DVD'S                             44.05    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              561 00242 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           30.27    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 561 00032 

        BOOKS                          4,019.42    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 561 00033 

                                       4,049.69   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     COLLABORATIVE SUMMER L 

        PROGRAMMING                       75.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  561 00332 

        POSTAGE                           25.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Raiche                  561 00333 

                                         100.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        ELECTRONIC BALLAST               131.54    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   561 00357 

        LIGHT PROJECT                     77.07    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   561 00408 

                                         208.61   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        POSTAGE                           22.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Clare                   561 00380 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        AIR FILTERS                       95.88    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   561 00346 

        BUILDING REPAIR                   49.56    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Schmidt                 561 00188 

                                         145.44   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MCDONALDS F4208 

        PROGRAMMING                       40.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00180 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        2,503.34    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 561 00097 

        E-BOOKS                          707.15    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 561 00291 

                                       3,210.49   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SCOOTERS COFFEE #150 

        PROGRAMMING                       15.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00082 

 

     SKILLPATH / NATIONAL 

        STAFF TRAINING                   211.94    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 561 00131 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA HUMANITIE 

        PROGRAMMING                       50.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              561 00264



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/05/2020  12:13:03                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     1821 DOMINOS PIZZA 

        PROGRAMMING                       10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00181 

        PROGRAMMING                       10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00190 

        PROGRAMMING                       10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00194 

        PROGRAMMING                       10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 561 00202 

                                          40.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       8,689.87   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/05/2020  12:13:03                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AF5CP0TI3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.13    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              561 00221 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 3Q3KW30J3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 190.92    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              561 00243 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        TRUST FUND                       145.65    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 561 00034 

 

     JIMMY JOHNS - 3631 - M 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                40.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 561 00071 

 

     MINERVAS GRILL AND BAR 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                41.97    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 561 00214 

 

     SCOOTERS COFFEE #150 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                25.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 561 00083 

 

     SOUL STORY YOGA 

        YOGA SESSION                     125.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 561 00331 

 

                                         582.67   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            582.67   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/05/2020  12:13:03                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

 5/07/2020  10:51:39                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.13 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2020  THROUGH  APR 30, 2020 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00     0 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00     0 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 
